

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 262 OF 2025**

Vinayak Balasaheb Shinde @  
Vinu .....Appellant  
Versus  
The Union Of India And Ors. ....Respondents

-----

Mr. Dinesh Tiwari i/by Dinesh D. Tiwari and Associates - Advocate  
for the Appellant

Mr. Chintan Shah h/f Sandesh D. Patil – Advocate for  
Respondent/NIA

Mr. Y. M. Nakhwa - APP for the Respondent-State.

-----

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Issue notice to all the Respondents, returnable on 16<sup>th</sup> April 2025.
2. Stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> April 2025.

**(S.M. MODAK, J.)**

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**