

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.262 OF 2025

Vinayak Balasaheb Shinde @ Vinu ...Appellant

Versus

The Union of India and Ors. ...Respondents

Digitally signed  
by SATISH  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANGAR  
Date:  
2025.05.07  
15:06:18  
+0530

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr.Dinesh D. Tiwari a/w Ms.Pulkeshi Gaikwad, Mr.Anish Sharma, Parveen Bana i/b. Dinesh D. Tiwari and Associates – Advocates for Appellant.

Mr.Chintan Shah i/b. Mr.Santosh Patil – Advocates for Respondents – NIA.

Mr.B.V.Holambe – Patil – APP for Respondent No.3 – State.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
S.M.MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MAY 2025

**PC. :**

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.2 is seeking time as they have not received the instructions. Therefore, it is not possible to decide this Appeal today.

2. Learned counsel for the Appellant submitted, that the next date before the trial Court is 30<sup>th</sup> May 2025. Therefore, liberty is granted to the Appellant to move the vacation Bench before that date.

3. If, the matter is not listed before the vacation Bench, the matter be listed on **19<sup>th</sup> June 2025**.

**(S.M.MODAK, J.)**

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**