

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 262 OF 2025**

BASAVRAJ  
GURAPPA  
PATIL

Mr. Vinayak Shinde

.. Appellant

Vs.

Digitally signed by  
BASAVRAJ GURAPPA  
PATIL

Date: 2026.05.11  
13:31:28 +0530

Union of India & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Pulkeshi Gaikwad a/w Parveen Bano & Anthony Parel i/by  
Dinesh D. Tiwari & Associates, Advocates for the Appellant.

Mr. Chintan Shah, Special P.P. for Respondent No.2.

Mr. S. V. Gavand, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> MAY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

Liberty to mention before the Vacation Bench.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**